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PLANNING COMMISISON
SITE PLAN - COMPATIBILITY VARIANCES ONLY

CASE NUMBER: SPC-2018-0243C PLANNING COMMISSION
HEARING DATE: June 11, 2019

PROJECT NAME: Webberville

ADDRESS: 2202 Webberville Road

APPLICANT: 2202 Webberville Road, LLC (512) 835-4890

504 W. 24" Street
Austin, TX 78705

AGENT: Wouest Group (Joan Ternus P.E.) (512) 394-1900
2007 S. 1% Street
Austin, TX 78704

CASE MANAGER: Randall Rouda (512) 974-3338
Randall.Rouda@austintexas.gov

NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN: Central East Austin NP Area

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

The applicant is proposing to redevelop five narrow lots, zoned CS-CO-MU-NP (General Commercial
Services — Conditional — Mixed Use — Neighborhood Plan) of which four are currently vacant and one is
in an existing single-family residential land use on a lot zoned MF-4-NP into a 53 residential unit Vertical
Mixed Use development with ground floor professional office space. There is one existing residential
building on the site which will be demolished. The applicant is proposing to build one building with
parking below grade and two stories of primarily residential development above grade. Total gross floor
area (excluding below grade parking) is 54,637 square feet, with a total of 78 parking spaces (including 2
ADA and 12 compact spaces) and 6 bicycle spaces. The 53 residential units consist of 12 efficiency units,
34 one-bedroom units and 7 2-bedroom units. In addition, 3,725 square feet of Professional Office space
is provided. The site will have a single driveway accessing Webberville Road. Private Open Space is
provided in an interior courtyard with a pool. Public sidewalk improvements are proposed along
Webberville Road and Prospect Avenue and public alley improvements are proposed to the north of the
building. One variance from compatibility setback requirements is being requested.

DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE:
1) From 25 feet to 15 feet for the north setback. [LDC § 25-2-1063]

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The four parcels to the north are separated from the subject site by a 15 foot wide public alley. Three of
those parcels are developed with single family uses and all are within the SF-3-NP (Family Residence —
Neighborhood Plan) Zone. Improvements are proposed to the alley, within the public right of way. At the
southern edge of the alley, the project includes a guard rail and a vertical retaining wall, necessary to
create an air/light well adjacent to several of the first floor residences in the proposed building. While the
building wall is placed at 25 feet from the residentially zoned properties to the north, in conformance with
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the compatibility setbacks, the guardrail and retaining wall require a variance for construction beginning
15 feet south of those parcels. No written objections to the proposed variance have been received.

The Central East Austin Neighborhood Planning Area Ordinance (Ord. 011213-42) places some modest
land use restrictions on the subject site, and otherwise permits development pursuant to the LDC, and the
NPA’s Future Land Use Map identifies this site for mixed use development. The use and form — being,
two-story construction with vertical and horizontal articulation, built to the back of the sidewalk, with a
planting zone adjacent to traffic is consistent with Imagine Austin’s goals of creating complete
communities with compact and connected development in a walkable environment, while preserving the
character and history of its places, and creating economically mixed and diverse neighborhoods with a
range of housing options.

Based on these findings and proposed design of the project, staff recommends approval of the requested
compatibility variance.

The site plan complies with all other compatibility standards.

The proposed residential density exceeds the currently permitted density as a Mixed Use development. A
Change of Zone is currently being processed to permit Vertical Mixed Use development on the site. If
approved by the City Council, the project will comply with permitted density as well as all other
development regulations. Staff is recommending a condition of approval to permit development only if
the requested Change of Zone is approved.

PROJECT INFORMATION

TOTAL SITE AREA 31,567 sq. ft. | 0.72 acres
EXISTING ZONING CS-CO-MU-NP

PROPOSED ZONING CS-CO-V-NP

WATERSHED Ladybird Lake (Urban)

WATERSHED ORDINANCE Comprehensive Watershed Ordinance

TRAFFIC IMPACT ANALYSIS | Not required

CAPITOL VIEW CORRIDOR None

PROPOSED ACCESS Webberville Roade

Allowed/Required | Existing Proposed
FLOOR-AREA RATIO 2.0:1 N/A 1.7:1
BUILDING COVERAGE 95% N/A 92%
IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 95% N/A 94.6%
PARKING 72 N/A 78

*A 20% parking reduction is permitted in the urban core and Subchapter E permits parking reductions.

COMPATIBILITY

The subject site is bordered by single-family residential zoning and land uses, to the north. The proposed
guard rail within the 25 foot setback will by typical of urban roadway improvements and the retaining
wall will primarily be below grade and not visible to adjacent residences. The property to the east is
vacant and zoned for CS-CO-MU-NP and the parcels across Webberville Road and East 71" street to the
south and across Prospect Avenue to the west are zoned and developed with a variety of commercial uses.

The site complies with all other compatibility standard requirements.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES
| | ZONING | LAND USES
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Site CS-CO-MU-NP Vacant and Single-family residential
North SF-3-NP Alley then Single-family residential
South CS-CO-MU-NP East 7" then Commercial
Southeast | CS-CO-MU-NP/CS- | Commercial
1-CO-MU-NP
East CS-CO-MU-NP Vacant then Single-family residential
West CS-CO-MU-NP Prospect Avenue then Commercial
ABUTTING STREETS
Street Right-of-Way Pavement Classification
Width Width
Webberville Road 60 feet 37 feet
Prospect Avenue 50 Feet 27 feet
East 7" Street Varies 49 feet Core Transit
Corridor

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGNIZATIONS:
African American Cultural Heritage District Business Association
Austin Independent School District

Austin Neighborhoods Council

Bike Austin

Black Improvement Association
Blackshear-Prospect Hill

Central Austin Concerned Architects

Claim Your Destiny Foundation

Del Valle Community Coalition

East Austin Conservancy

El Concilio Mexican-American Neighborhoods
Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Homeless Neighborhood Association

Hill Country Conservancy

Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation
Neighbors United for Progress

Organization of Central East Austin Neighborhoods
Preservation Austin

SelTexas

Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group

United East Austin Coalition
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ALL IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RELEASED SITE

PLAN. ANY ADDITIONAL IMPROVEMENTS WILL REQUIRE SITE PLAN AMENDMENT AND

APPROVAL OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW DEPARTMENT.

APPROVAL OF THIS SITE PLAN DOES NOT INCLUDE BUILDING AND FIRE CODE

APPROVAL NOR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL.

ALL SIGNS MUST COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE

(CHAPTER 25-10).

ADDITIONAL ELECTRIC EASEMENTS MAY BE REQUIRED AT A LATER DATE.

WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICE WILL BE PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN.

ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES SHOWN TO BE REMOVED WILL REQUIRE A DEMOLITION

PERMIT FROM THE CITY OF AUSTIN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW

DEPARTMENT.

A DEVELOPMENT PERMIT MUST BE ISSUED PRIOR TO AN APPLICATION FOR

BUILDING PERMIT FOR NON-CONSOLIDATED OR PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVED

SITE PLANS.

FOR DRIVEWAY CONSTRUCTION: THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS FOR

RELOCATION OF, OR DAMAGE TO UTILITIES.

FOR CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY, A ROW EXCAVATION PERMIT IS

REQUIRED.

APPROVAL OF THESE PLANS BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN INDICATES COMPLIANCE WITH

APPLICABLE CITY REGULATIONS ONLY. COMPLIANCE WITH ACCESSIBILITY

STANDARDS SUCH AS THE 2010 STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN OR THE 2012

TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS WAS NOT VERIFIED. THE APPLICANT IS

RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS.

PAVERS MAY BE USED IN THE ADA ROUTE WITH THE FOLLOWING SPECS:

¢  JOINTS BETWEEN PAVERS 1/2" MAXIMUM

e VERTICAL DIFFERENCES BETWEEN PAVERS 1/4" MAXIMUM

e  RUNNING SLOPE (IN DIRECTION OF TRAVEL) 1:20 (5%) MAXIMUM

o CROSS SLOPE (PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL) 1/4" PER FOOT
(2%) MAXIMUM

EACH COMPACT PARKING SPACE/AISLE WILL BE SIGNED "SMALL CAR ONLY". LDC

25-6-475

SCREENING FOR SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND LOADING AREAS SHALL BE THE

SAME AS, OR OF EQUAL QUALITY TO, PRINCIPAL BUILDING MATERIALS.

ALL DUMPSTERS AND ANY PERMANENTLY PLACED REFUSE RECEPTACLES WILL BE

LOCATED AT A MINIMUM OF TWENTY (20) FEET FROM A PROPERTY USED OR ZONED

AS SF-5 OR MORE RESTRICTIVE. (SECTION 25-2-1067 )

THE USE OF HIGHLY REFLECTIVE SURFACES, SUCH AS REFLECTIVE GLASS AND

REFLECTIVE METAL ROOFS, WHOSE PITCH IS MORE THAN A RUN OF SEVEN (7) TO A

RISE OF TWELVE (12), WILL BE PROHIBITED. (SECTION 25-2-1067)

THE NOISE LEVEL OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WILL NOT EXCEED 70 DBA AT THE

PROPERTY LINE ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL USES. (SECTION 25-2-1067)

THIS SITE IS COMPOSED OF 5 LOTS/TRACTS. IT HAS BEEN APPROVED AS ONE

COHESIVE DEVELOPMENT PER DOCUMENT NUMBER IF

PORTIONS OF THE LOTS/TRACTS ARE SOLD, APPLICATION FOR SUBDIVISION AND

SITE PLAN APPROVAL MAY BE REQUIRED.

EXISTING SIDEWALKS TO REMAIN HAVE BEEN VERIFIED TO COMPLY WITH THE

APPLICABLE VERSION OF THE TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS, FEDERAL ADA

REQUIREMENTS, AND CITY OF AUSTIN STANDARDS.
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CONCRETE PAD FOR ROLL OUT BINS:

e FORINFORMATION ONLY, REFER TO GEOTECH REPORT BY ALLIANCE ENGINEERING
GROUP DATED APRIL 30TH, 2018, F-11290, JAMES A. MCDANIEL, P.E. #93622
e RECOMMENDATION: 68" PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE & 6" FLEXIBLE BASE
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AND RECYCLING HAS BEEN COLLECTED. ASPHALT AND "V" GRADED ; 5
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ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2.5.2.E

*ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING WILL BE FULL CUT-OFF AND FULLY SHIELDED IN
COMPLIANCE WITH SUBCHAPTER E 2.5 AND WILL BE REVIEWED DURING
BUILDING PLAN REVIEW. ANY CHANGE OR SUBSTITUTION OF LAMP/LIGHT
FIXTURES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR FOR APPROVAL iN

INCLUDED IN
~|AGREEMENT

[STREET TREES
{IMPROVEMENTS

AND ROW

7

= REMOVABLE SCREENING FENCE
~|WITH UNLOCKED ACCESS GATE

LICENSE

BUILDING SUMMARY TABLE

EXISTING USE: UNDEVELOPED, VACANT PERSONAL SERVICES

PROPOSED USE: MIXED USE (MULTIFAMILY + PROFESSIONAL OFFICE)
NUMBER OF STORIES: 2,384
LEVEL 1 TOTAL AREA 29,007 sf FFE 477.26'
LEVEL 1 PARKING AREA 23,734 sf

LEVEL 2 23,677 sf FFE 490.83
LEVEL 3 23,631 sf FFE 501.48
LEVEL 4 7,074 sf FFE 512.13'
*TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA: 59,745 sf
FAR (MAX 2:1) : 191

BUILDING COVERAGE:

27,421 (87%)

BUILDING HEIGHT (60' ALLOWED):

38! 6“

BUILDING MATERIAL:

STUCCO,

HARDIE, SLAB ON GRADE FOUNDATION

BUILDING TYPE:

I-A: L1 (29,097 SF), V-A: L2-L4 (54,382 SF)

NET SITE AREA: 0.72 AC (31,567 SF)

ZONED: CS-CO-MU-NP

*EXCLUDES THE PARKING GARAGE PORTION OF LEVEL 1

ILLE ROAD i g -
BLIC R.O.W) }A?{AGE GATE APPROX. 63' TO ADJ. DRIVEWAY
D WIDTH 37") :
e DRIVEWAY
O UNIT TYPE # OF UNITS/SF REQ'D SPACES/UNIT SPACES REQUIRED
TRASH ROLL OUT BIN LOCATION RESIDENTIAL USE
JINSTALL 170 LF REFER TO NOTE THIS SHEET FOR CONCRETEPAD| EFFICIENGY 1 p ‘ 11
o CURB & GUTTER & gﬁl; E? ;Fé) 2202 WEBBERVILLE TRASH PLAN ON T BEDROOM 37 15 s
SIDEWALK EASEMENT REPAIR STREET - 2 BEDROOM 11 2.0 22
- |PAVING AS REQUIRED ! - :
! 3?5?1 : PORTION OF LOT1, BLOCK 6, SUBTOTAL 59 UNITS
| S ‘ LINCOLN PLACE, g{TLOTS 23 & 23 4, | COMMERCIAL USE
‘ | | iéﬁ%ﬁﬂ@%@@%ﬂ??”ﬁ'l } I | H ! ! I ; ¥ E ; i % ! ! I I ! ; ! F § ’ D‘\X N (5) PARALLEL PARKING ) DIVISION "A", \ifj I}L, G 1, P.RT.CT. PROFESSIONAL OFFICE 3744 SF 1/275 SF 14.0
OCK 12, LINCOLN PLACE x H e SPACES ON S ROLLING ROPERTIES LLC & -
VOL. 3, PG. 1, PRT.C.T. F” - PACES ON STREET N AHBARA Ay ;ﬁ,\ TOTAL 103
EMERENCIANO & \ N Albe % 5
| ROSALINDA ALMAZAN P ﬁ N \ ) o 4;’ \2:,( } ﬂ og. gz;gq{e&g 1 N URBAN CORE REDUCTION (20%) 21
\J l f DOC. #2001154768 // i 5 ﬂx “ O,p s, \"‘x ﬁ 1 ' C O MU N g\r REDUCTION FOR SHOWER AMENITY -1
! O.PRTCT. . . A i - N <
\ \Lu l CS_CO,MU_NP S i T N «\ \}m ,/8;0) Q a\,} \, N% T CLU B!BAR r% \ TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED 81
L [! u COMMERCIAL yr . . e 2 I ADA SPACES PROVIDED (2 REQUIRED PER 2012 IBC 1106.2) (1 VAN) 2
R L]j P (m \, & A () 6 N\, N I g | COMPACT SPACES PROVIDED ONSITE (15%) 12
- N e - ™, N, AN
Ui [h\ PN N Z | .1 | PARALLEL SPACES PROVIDED ON STREET 5
STANDARD SPACES PROVIDED ONSITE
SITE IMPERVIOUS COVER TABLE - CS-CO-MU-NP 63
TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED 82
NET SITE AREA (=GROSS SITE AREA): 31,567 S.F. (0.72 Ac.) =
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS COVER = 92% (MAX IC= 95%) BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED (5% OR 5 MINIMUM) 5
BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE: 59,745 S.F. (GF.A) BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED (4 ON STREET, 2 IN GARAGE) 6
TOTAL BUILDING COVERAGE: 27,421 S.F. (87%) MAX BLDG COV =95%
LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION AREA = 0.98 AC
EXISTING PROPOSED SITE PLAN RELEASE
Impervious Cover Impervious TO BE REMOVED Impervious SITE PLAN APPROVAL SHEET OF 31
Cover Cover FILE NUMBER SP-2018-0243C APPLICATION DATE__JUNE 5TH, 2018
BUILDING & COVERED WALKS 957 sf 3.0% 957 sf 28,720 sf 91.0% APPROVED BY COMMISSION ON UNDER SECTION___ 112  ©OF
CONCRETE 822 sf 2.6% 822 sf 210.00 sf 0.7% CHAPTER 25-5 OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN CODE.
T - o - EXPIRATION DATE (25-5-81, LDC) CASE MANAGER_RANDALL ROUDA
ASPHALT 425 108% 34255 0sf 0.0% PROJECT EXPIRATION DATE (ORD.#970905-A) DWPZ DDZ
COMPACTED BASE 3,658 sf 11.6% 3,658 sf 0 sf 0.0%
WOOD DECK @ 50% 154 of 0-5% 154 of 0 0.0% DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
RELEASE FOR GENERAL COMPLIANCE: ZONING___CS-CO-MU-NP
TOTAL 9,016 s 28.6% 9,016 sf 28,930 sf 91.6% EGV- ; gorrec'gon ;
ev. orrection
Rev. 3 Correction 3
Existing Proposed Final plat must be recorded by the Project Expiration Date, if applicable. Subsequent Site Plans
PERVIOUS COVER 22.551.00 f . 5 637,00 of 5.4% which do not comply with the Code current at the time of filling, and all required Building Permits
R -2 R e and/or a notice of construction (if a building permit is not required), must also be approved prior to
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CONTROL PLAN

WEBBERVILLE

2202 WEBBERVILLE ROAD

ENGINEERING & DESIGN

FIRM # F-15324

2007 S 157 STREET, SUITE 103
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78704

the Project Expiration Date.

(512) 394-1900
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Legend CASE#: SP-2018-0243C
............ ADDRESS: 2202 Webberville Road

! s Site Plan Case CASE NAME: Webberville
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This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable
for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and
represents only the approximate relative location of property boundaries.

This product has been produced by the Planning and Development Review Department for the

sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made by the City of Austin regarding . . .
specific accuracy or completeness. OPERATOR: Clarissa Davis
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